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ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE LOSS DUE TO A 
 

  1,108 SF PERMANENT WATER & SEWER 
UTILITY EASEMENT 

 
 

 
CITY PROJECT NO. 19-12-ED1 

 
TRACT # 8 

Part of ArDOT’s TRACT #22 
 

GRAND PLAZA, INC. 
PROPERTY OWNER 

 
Northwest Corner of Highway 45 South and Ayers Road   

 
Part of Tract 2, Industrial Park South No. 3, an addition to the  

City of Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas 
 
 

for the 
 

CITY OF FORT SMITH 
 

by 
 

TOMMY M. MATTHEWS, MAI SRA 
REAL ESTATE APPRAISER 

P. O. BOX 3176 
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72203 

 
as of 

 
 

JULY 12, 2025 
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Tommy M. Matthews,  MAI SRA 

                        Real Estate Appraiser 
                           501-412-4206  

                     matthewsmai@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 15, 2025 

 
Mr. Chad Bethel 
Real Property Manager 
Utilities Department 
CITY OF FORT SMITH 
801 Carnall Avenue, Suite 500 
Fort Smith, AR 72904 
 
RE: Summary Appraisal Report of a market value loss due to proposed Permanent Water 
& Sewer Easement to be located on +/- 3.1 Acres (after ArDOT fee acquisition) at the 
northwest corner of Highway 45 South and Ayers Road, Fort Smith, Arkansas. Grand 
Plaza, Inc., property owner. 
 
Mr. Bethel: 
 
At your request, I have inspected and prepared an appraisal report on the aforementioned 
property before and after a proposed Permanent Water and Sewer Easement extension. 
The City will be relocating a water and sewer line onto the remainder after the Arkansas 
Highway Department’s fee acquisition for the widening of Highway 45 South.  
 
The ArDOT (Arkansas Department of Transportation) combined both Grand Plaza tracts 
together (ArDOT Tract #22) even though they have separate legal descriptions. The 
engineers for the City and the county taxing authority have divided these tracts. The tracts 
as divided are correct for appraisal purposes since the tracts are subdivided with their 
own legal description. This division does not meet the individual use as the Larger Parcel 
requirement of unity of use. The ARDOT indicates the Fee Acquisition at 0.39 acres as 
one tract. The estimate of the remainder of the separate tracts is made by the appraiser 
via scaling and deriving a percentage of the remainder ascribed to each tract. ArDOT 
indicates that the two tracts together contain 9.97 acres. Tax records indicate 8.44 acres. 
My scaling of the tax map indicates +/- 8.6 acres. Since the ARDOT did not separate the 
tracts, I have relied on the Tax Records and the County’s estimate of 8.44 acres and the 
division of the tracts into 5.13 Acres for Tract #7 and 3.31 Acres for the subject Tract #8.    
 
Please note that the value for the whole property is based on a value per square foot and 
the size difference would not affect my estimate of value per square foot. The loss in value 
is based on this value per square foot; thus, the estimated value loss will not be affected 
by the estimated size differences. 

171



3 | P a g e  
 

I previously prepared an appraisal on this property with an effective date of July 15, 2021 
and a report date of July 20, 2021. The purpose of that report was to estimate a market 
value loss due to a permanent water and sewer utility easement along the new highway 
right-of-way. These easements have been purchased by the City and are a part of the 
Before Value of the tract valued in this report. The proposed easement will run along the 
west side of the previously purchased water and sewer easements. 
 
The purpose of the proposed utility easement is to expand the existing water and sewer 
easement when relocating the existing waterline and sewer line inside the tract after the 
highway right-of-way has been acquired. These easements are for service (not 
transmission) uses, will be water and sewer service to other users and thus, not a specific 
enhancement to the subject property. 
 
The value loss is based on the highway acquisition being acquired and the highway 
improvements complete. This is a hypothetical condition of the report but a client 
instruction. The easements existing on the site before will be discussed but are not an 
appraisal factor since the value loss is based on the Remainder After ArDOT’s fee 
acquisition.  
 
The Permanent Water and Sewer Utility Easement will contain 1,108 SF and is an 
extension of the 9,748 SF Water and Sewer Easement already acquired by the City. The 
easements are described in the attached appraisal report 
 
The Highway widening improvements are not complete as of the effective date of this 
appraisal.  The utility easement which is the subject of this report are proposed but may 
be referred to as the easement in the report. Not knowing all the details of the State’s 
highway acquisition and the relocation of other easements onto the remainder, several 
assumptions had to be made regarding the Highway Department’s remainder property. 
Based on my inspection of the property, it appears that a waterline easement, a sewer 
easement and an overhead power line easement were on the tract prior to the Highway 
widening. These will be addressed in the Extraordinary Assumptions in the attached 
report.  
 
The proposed Permanent Water and Sewer Easement will be 14’ wide, will be adjacent 
to the west side of the existing Water and Sewer Easement and run north from the Ayers 
Road R/W +/- 80’. The purpose of the proposed utility easement is to expand the existing 
water and sewer easement necessary for the installation of the water and sewer lines. 
 
Since my appraisal is based on the valuation loss due to the proposed utility easement 
on the Highway Department’s remainder, it is “as if” the highway right-of-way was 
acquired and any damaged improvements removed, modified or replaced and any 
damages rectified by ArDOT. There appear to be no improvements in the highway right-
of-way acquisition or the proposed utility easements other than possible existing utilities. 
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Eminent Domain appraisals for the City of Fort Smith are based on the Federal Rule which 
is an “immediately before” and an “immediately after” method. This method is hypothetical 
but is the required method of appraisal for the Permanent Easements. Since the proposed 
acquisition is an easement, the land area of the subject will not be reduced but the land 
will be subject to the permanent easement restrictions.   
 
The intended use of this appraisal is for negotiations between the City of Fort Smith and 
the property owner regarding the purchase of the Permanent Water and Sewer 
Easement. The only intended user of this report is the City of Fort Smith. It is understood 
that the property owner will have access to this report but is not an intended user. No 
others are intended users of this report. 
 
The Before value estimate is typically “as is” as of the effective date of this appraisal, but 
at the client’s request, is valued “as if” the highway improvements were complete. An 
After value is based on any improvements on the property affected being replaced in at 
least equal condition. There are no known improvements on the tract. Any inconvenience, 
noise, interruption of business etc. are not taken into consideration by the real estate 
appraiser valuing the loss in market value. Enhancement due to the highway widening is 
included in my Before Value Estimate since the appraisal is “as if” the highway was four 
lanes and the subject considered superior to two lane sales. The same utilities existing 
on the tract before the highway widening were not taken into consideration since this is a 
new easement on the Highway Department’s remainder. However, the Water and Sewer 
Easements acquired by the City on the Remainder Tract are taken into account. 
 
The value loss from the Permanent Easement acquisition is contingent on (1) reasonable 
access will be allowed to the property if interrupted by the construction within the utility 
easement (even though the easement is on an Immediately Before and an Immediately 
After method) and (2) any improvements and ground area affected by the construction of 
the water and sewer line improvements will be returned to at least equal condition as 
before the easement acquisition. See other Extraordinary Assumptions in the body of the 
report. 
 
The property was inspected on July 12, 2025. Previous inspections for the existing water 
and sewer easement were on January 26, 2021 and July 15, 2021. The effective date of 
this appraisal is July 12. 2025, the date the site inspection. The inspection was of the site 
and the proposed easement area from the street without the property owner. I have relied 
on construction plans, maps and legal description by the Engineers, ArDOT plans, City 
and County data and aerial photography to assist me in viewing the site and easement 
area.  
 
The method of appraising the property was to search the market for data which could be 
compared to the subject property to estimate value. All three approaches to value, the 
Cost Approach, the Income Approach and the Direct Sales Comparison Approach, were 
considered. Only the Direct Sales Comparison Approach was processed in valuing the 
subject site.  
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The scope of the appraisal (which will be discussed in the report) is to provide you, the 
client, with a narrative appraisal report which conforms to the requirements of the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. The whole property and remainder property 
were analyzed to determine if there would be any damages to the remainder outside the 
proposed easement area due to the acquisition. It was determined there are no damages 
to the remainder site outside the easement with any loss in value being confined to the 
easement area. The area of the easement within the building setbacks (front, side and 
street side) and outside the building setbacks can result in different value losses and will 
be addressed in the appraisal report. 
 
After an inspection and analysis of the subject property, the subject neighborhood and 
relevant market data, it is my opinion that the market value loss of the subject due to the 
proposed permanent water and sewer easement as of July 12, 2025 is as follows:  
   
   PERMANENT UTILITY EASEMENT $1,500  
   
Since the value loss estimate of the permanent easement is based on the “immediately 
before” and “immediately after” scenario, there is no loss estimated for inconvenience, 
loss of business, noise, etc. The City will have the right to enter the easement area in 
case of any required maintenance on the lines, which is a very rare occurrence, especially 
on a new line. The City also retains the right to replace the water and/or the sewer line in 
the future but the easement is not a license to install other utilities by the City or other 
utility companies.  
 
Your attention is directed to the following appraisal report which sets forth my 
descriptions, analysis and conclusions as to the final value estimate with the location and 
physical description of the subject property being more specifically defined.                               
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Tommy M. Matthews,  MAI  SRA  
Certified General License #CG0488 
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MEMORANDUM
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TO: Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
CC: Maggie Rice, Deputy City Administrator
FROM: Jimmie Johnson, Deputy Director of Engineering-Utilities
DATE: November 12, 2025
SUBJECT: Highway 255 18-inch Waterline Relocation, Project No. 23-06-C1

 

 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY

On October 19, 2023, the Board of Directors approved the bid of Forsgren, Inc in the amount
of $784,295.00, with a contract time of 120 days. The scope of this project includes the
relocation of an 18” water transmission line to accommodate an Arkansas Department of
Transportation (ARDOT) project to widen Arkansas State Highway 255. Change Order 1 was
approved on October 22, 2025, to repair a large valve vault which increased the total contract
amount by $14,650.00, increasing the total contract amount to $798,945.00 and adding an
additional 75 days for a total of 195 days for final completion. Change Order 2 was approved
on January 7, 2025, in the amount of $179,890.00 for the adjustment of a 12” water line and
adding 75 additional days to the contract. Change Order 3 was approved on February 18,
2025, to change the materials of Change Order 2 to add $14,440 for a total of $993,275.00.
 An exhibit showing the location of the project and a project summary sheet are attached for
your review.

As this project is complete, a reconciliation change order is needed to adjust the contract
amount to the actual cost. Change Order 4 includes a decrease in the contract amount of
$67,780.48, adjusting the contract to $925,494.52. An increase of 45 days will be added to
account for weather days for a total of 315 days.

The attached Resolution authorizes the Mayor to execute a deductive change order with
Forsgren, Inc, in the amount of -$67,780.48, resulting in an adjusted contract amount of
$925,494.52, with the addition of 45 adjusting the total contract time to 315 days.

This project aligns with the goals of the comprehensive plan policy TI5.2 (ensure that utility
and infrastructure systems can meet the city’s long-term needs).

Please contact me should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire
additional information.

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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FISCAL IMPACT: -$67,780.48 and add 45 days
BUDGET INFORMATION: Budgeted / Engineering-Utilities - 2018 Revenue Bonds

ATTACHMENTS
1. 11-18-25_Item_ID_2337_Resolution_Engineering-Utilities.pdf
2. 11-18-25_Item_ID_2337_Attachment_Engineering-Utilities.pdf

 
 

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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RESOLUTION NO.__________         

 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH FORSGREN, INCORPORATED FOR THE HIGHWAY 255 

18-INCH WATERLINE RELOCATION, PROJECT NO. 23-06-C1

BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  

CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS, that: 

SECTION 1: Change Order No. 4 with Forsgren, Incorporated for the construction of the 
18-Inch Waterline Relocation, Project No. 23-06-C1 is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The Mayor, his signature being attested by the City Clerk, is hereby 
authorized to execute Change Order No. 4 with Forsgren, Incorporated reducing the contract 
amount by $67,780.48 and increasing the number of days by 45, reducing the total contract amount 
to $925,494.52 for a period of 315 days for final completion. 

This Resolution adopted this                 day of              , 2025. 

APPROVED: 

________________________________ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________________
City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

____________________________npr 
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Project Name: Project Status:

Project Number: Today's Date:

23-06-C1

Project Engineer: Staff Contact Name:

Ben Fears

Project Contractor: Staff Contact Phone:

Forsgren, Inc

Notice to Proceed Issued: 12/26/2015

11/27/2023

Dollar Amount Contract Time (Days)

Original Contract Amount: $784,295.00 120

Change Order(#1): $14,650.00 75

Change Order(#2): $179,890.00 75

Change Order(#3): $14,440.00 0

This Change Order(#4): -$67,780.48 45

Total Change Orders: $141,199.52 195

Adjusted Contract: $925,494.52 315

Dollar Amount

Adujusted Contract Amount $925,494.52

Previous Payments $904,145.93

Contract Balance Remaining $21,348.59 2.31%

Final Comments:

Project Summary

November 5, 2025

Jimmy Johnson

479-784-2274

This is a reconciliation change order to zero out the contract amount and to account for weather days.

Contact Breakdown

Contract Payment Breakdown

CompleteHighway 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation
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23-06-C1 - Hwy 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation 

Project Location Map 
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Location Map 

(Ward 4) 
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Original Project Location

rhamrick
Callout
Change Order 1 Valve Vault Location

ben.fears
Callout
Change Order 2 & 3 Site Location
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MEMORANDUM

7F

TO: Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
CC: Maggie Rice, Deputy City Administrator
FROM: Jimmie Johnson, Deputy Director of Engineering-Utilities
DATE: November 12, 2025
SUBJECT: Final Payment to Forsgren, Inc. for the Highway 255 18-inch Waterline

Relocation, Project No. 23-06-C1

FISCAL IMPACT: $21,348.59
BUDGET INFORMATION: Budgeted / Engineering-Utilities - 2018 Revenue Bonds

 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY

On October 19, 2023, the Board of Directors approved the bid of Forsgren, Inc in the amount
of $784,295.00, and for a contract time of 120 days.  The scope of this project includes the
scope of this project includes the relocation of an 18” water transmission line to accommodate
an Arkansas Department of Transportation (ARDOT) project to widen Arkansas State Highway
255. Necessary change orders increased the contract amount to $925,494.52 and contract
time to 315 days.  A project summary sheet and presentation are attached for your review.

This Project was completed 42% over the original contract amount, with a final completion
date of September 26, 2025. The majority of the project is 100% reimbursable by ArDOT, with
the exception of the water valve modifications which will be reimbursed at 67.51%.

The attached Resolution authorizes the Mayor to accept the project as complete and
authorizing final payment to Forsgren, Inc, in the amount of $21,348.59.  

This project aligns with the goals of the comprehensive plan policy TI5.2 (ensure that utility
and infrastructure systems can meet the city’s long-term needs).

Please contact me should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire
additional information.

 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 11-18-25_Item_ID_2343__Resolution_Engineering-Utilities.pdf
2. 11-18-25 Item ID 2343 Attachment Engineering-Utilities.pdf

 
 

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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RESOLUTION NO.__________         

 A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROJECT AS COMPLETE AND AUTHORIZING 
FINAL PAYMENT TO FORSGREN, INC. FOR THE  

HIGHWAY 255 18-INCH WATERLINE RELOCATION, PROJECT NO. 23-06-C1 

BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  

CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS, that: 

 SECTION 1: The construction of the Highway 255 18-inch Waterline Relocation, Project 
No. 23-06-C1, is hereby accepted as complete. 

SECTION 2: Final payment to Forsgren Inc., in the amount of $21,348.59, is hereby 
approved. 

This Resolution adopted this                 day of              , 2025. 

APPROVED: 

________________________________ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________________
City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

____________________________npr 
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Project Name: Project Status:

Project Number: Today's Date:

23-06-C1

Project Engineer: Staff Contact Name:

Ben Fears

Project Contractor: Staff Contact Phone:

Forsgren, Inc

Notice to Proceed Issued: 12/26/2015

11/27/2023

Dollar Amount Contract Time (Days)

Original Contract Amount: $784,295.00 120

Change Order(#1): $14,650.00 75

Change Order(#2): $179,890.00 75

Change Order(#3): $14,440.00 0

This Change Order(#4): -$67,780.48 45

Total Change Orders: $141,199.52 195

Adjusted Contract: $925,494.52 315

Dollar Amount

Adujusted Contract Amount $925,494.52

Previous Payments $904,145.93

Final Payment Amount: $21,348.59

Contract Balance Remaining $0.00 0.00%

Total Work Installed This Payment $21,348.59

Retainage Withheld This Payment $0.00

Liquidated Damages $0.00

Final Payment Amount $21,348.59

Final Comments:

Project Summary

November 5, 2025

Lance McAvoy

(479) 494-3908

Final payment for the work completed for project 23-06-C1.

Final Payment Breakdown

Contact Breakdown

Contract Payment Breakdown

CompleteHighway 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation
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Highway 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation
Project No. 23-06-C1

•Operations Project

•Final Contract Amount: $993,275.00

•Actual Spend: $925,494.52

•Notice To Proceed: November 27, 2023

•Final Completion Date: September 26, 2025

•Scope of Work:

•This project consists of the relocation of an 
18” water transmission line to accommodate 
an Arkansas Department of Transportation 
(ARDOT) project to widen Arkansas State 
Highway 255.

•Project Success Metrics/Items

•Completed over original time

•Completed over original budget
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Before

Highway 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation
Project No. 23-06-C1
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Project Location Map

Highway 255 18-Inch Water Line Relocation
Project No. 23-06-C1
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MEMORANDUM

7G

TO: Jeff Dingman, Acting City Administrator
FROM: Duane McDonald, Director of Solid Waste Services
DATE: November 13, 2025
SUBJECT: Non-Residential Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Permit and Agreement

Renewal

 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY
NSC Containers LLC desires to renew their non-residential solid waste collection and disposal
permit and agreement with the City of Fort Smith, in order to comply with the City of Fort Smith
Municipal Code and continue hauling non-residential solid waste within Fort Smith. This
agreement is a two-year permit from the date of execution. This agreement includes the 5%
franchise fee, which the Board of Directors voted and approved in December 2020 per
Ordinance No. 111-20.
 
Staff recommends this agreement be accepted and approved. Please contact me should you
have any questions.

ATTACHMENTS
1. 11-18-2025_Item_ID_2245_Solid_Waste_Services.pdf
2. 11-18-2025 Item ID 2245 Solid Waste Services.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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RESOLUTION NO. ________________ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A NON-RESIDENTIAL SOLID 
WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL PERMIT AND AGREEMENT WITH             

NSC CONTAINERS LLC 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 

SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT:  

The Mayor, his signature attested by the City Clerk, is hereby authorized to 

execute the attached two (2) year Non-Residential Solid Waste Collection and Disposal 

Permit and Agreement with NSC Containers LLC for a term of two (2) years from the date 

of execution.  

This Resolution adopted this   day of November, 2025. 

APPROVED: 

_______ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

_______ 
CITY CLERK 

Approved as to form: 

____________________________ 
No Publication Required 
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rSirt'sAn
5900 Commerce Road

Fort Smith, AR 72916

Businesses call: (479) 784-2465
Residents call: (479) 78/,-2350

Fax: (479) 788-4140
: Solid Waste Sewices

NON.RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COTLECTION AND DISPOSAL PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

W IT N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS the City is a municipal corporation of the first class of the State of Arkansas and, in its
government capacity, owns and operates the City of Fort Smith Solid Waste Disposal Facility (the

"Facility"), which is currently operated as a Class I sanitary landfill; and

WHEREAS the City currently provides solid waste collection and disposal service to residential

and non-residential customers within the City; and
WHEREAS NSC Containers LLC has the consent of the City to collect and dispose of solid waste

for non-residential customers within the corporate limits of the City; and

WHEREAS the City has evaluated the possibility of exercising its governmental option of providing

solid waste collection and disposal services to non-residential customers; and

wHEREAS NSC Containers LLC desires to provide non-residential solid waste collection and

disposal services for customers located in Sebastian County within the corporate limits of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and

intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:
1. Definitions

a. "Solid Waste," when used in this Agreement, shall have the meaning given to it in Section 25-251

ofthe Fort Smith Code of Ordinances.
b. "Residential Customers," when used in this Agreement, shall have the meaning given in Section

25-261 of the Fort Smith Code of Ordinances.

c. "Non-residential Customers," when used in this Agreement, shall refer to all solid waste
customers who are not residential customers as defined by Section 25-261 ofthe Fort Smith Code

of Ordinances.

2. Disoosal of Waste Generated within the Citv

Solid Waste Disoosal: NSC Containers LLC agrees that all solid waste generated within the City,

and which is collected by NSC containers LLC for disposal shall be hauled by NSC Containers LLC

to the Facility, except as otherwise provided herein. Excepted from this requirement are: (i) any

categories of solid waste that the City does not accept for disposal at the Facility; (ii) any

customers to which the City may consent in writing executed by the Director of Solid Waste

Services to allow to use alternative disposa I facilities, and (iii) any recyclables as defined in Section

25-251 ofthe Fort Smith Code ofOrdinances and any other recycling program identified in writing
and approved as an exception by the Director of Solid waste Services. The City will make

reasonable efforts to enforce the designation ofthe Facility against allwaste haulers.

a

fortsmithar.gov

THIS AGREEMENI made and entered on the date set forth below by and between the City of
Fort Smith, Arkansas (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), and NSC Containers LLC (hereinafter referred
to as NSC Containers LLC, "franchisee" or "haule/').
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b. Rates for Disposal:The rates for disposal of solid waste generated within the City and disposed of
at the Facility shall be those rates, established from time to time, by the City for the customers of
the Facility (the "Fort Smith Published Rates"), or as agreed to by the City Administrator and
franchisee in accordance with city ordinance.
Franchise Fee: Franchiseeshall paythecityanannualfeeoffive(5) percent ofgross revenues for
service provided by the franchisee inside the City of Fort Smith city limits. This includes servicing
dumpsters, roll-off containers, compactors and compactor containers, collection in refuse
vehicles or collecting and hauling refuse in open top trucks or trailers, owned or not owned by the
franchisee, that is serviced by the franchisee in the city of Fort smith.

i. The calculation ofgross revenues generated from operation within the city shall include
all revenue, as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles,

which is derived, directly or indirectly, by the franchisee from or in connection with its
operation within the city. Gross revenues shall include but are not limited to revenues

received from the collection and disposal of all solid waste, whether by a company
bearing franchisee's name or a company owned or controlled by franchisee but
operating under a different name.

ii. That portion of the annual fee attributable to subsection C above must be paid in a

manner and on a schedule approved by the Director of Solid Waste Services.

iii. Theannualfeeshallbepaidquarterly,nolaterthanthirty(30) daysaftertheendofeach
calendar quarter. The payment shall be made to the City of Fort Smith Finance

Department. No refund ofa fee will be made,

iv. Fee payments received afterthe duedateshall be subject to interest at the rate of 10%

untilthe fees are paid in full.
v. This agreement will be subject to non-renewal by the City should the franchise fee NOT

be paid by the franchisee when renewal is due. Non-renewal of agreement will mean

that franchisee/hauler will NOT be able to collect and dispose of solid waste for non-
residential customers within the corporate limits ofthe City.

d. RFID Tags: The city has installed RFID readers at the Scale House for quicker entrance

and exit to the Facility. These are available to haulers; however, their use is not
mandatory. The cost is S25 per tag annually. Haulers must submit a list of equipment to
the city for its records.

i. Thetotalforall RFlDtagswill be billed a nnua lly to the hauler's account. lnvoice will be Net

30 days from time of billing. Subject to a late fee of ten percent (10%) of amount owed

should the invoice not be paid by the due date.

ii. Replacement RFtDtags will be an additionalS25 per tag, billed atthe next billingcycleto
the haule/s account.

3. Oisposal of Waste Generated Outside the Citv
a. Rates for Disoosal: The base rates charged for solid waste generated outside the City "External

Rate" and delivered to the Facility by NSC Containers LLC,shallbethe Fort Smith published rates.

b. The rates may be adjusted on the anniversary of each year of the term provided for in this
paragraph. On each anniversary date, the rates set forth in the Fort Smith Published Rates may

be adjusted by the percentage that the Consumer Pricing lndex for All Urban Areas ("CP|-U") for
the first calendar month of the preceding contract year was exceeded by the CPI-U at the
beginning ofthe next contract year. (The CPI-U is based on the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau

of Labor and Statistics, Consumer Price lndex for all urban customers in the U.S. city average, with
all items having been computed based on 1982- 84 = 100.0)

fortsmithar.gov
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The rates provided for in this paragraph 3 shall be subiect to adjustment by the governing body

ofthe City of Fort Smith upon determination of the governing body that federal or state regulatory

agencies have adopted and implemented regulations which have a significant, adverse effect on

the rates charged for waste disposal at the Facility (the percentage in change in the rates provided

for in pa ragraph 3 of the Agreement shall not exceed the percentage of rate change published by

the City of Fort Smith for waste generated within the City of Fort Smith).

4. Permit: This Agreement shall constitute a permit issued bytheCityto NSC Containers LLC, pursuant

to Section 25-321 ofthe Fort Smith Code of Ordinances.

5. Billins and Pavment: NSC Containers LLC shall be subject to the City's standard billing and payment

terms and procedures for customers of the Facility.

6. Compliance with Laws: All waste provided by NSC Containers LLC to the Facility for disposal shall

comply with all current and future applicable Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

Regulations, including Regulation 22 and Regulation 23; and all other applicable federal, state and

local environmental requirements. ln the event that NSC Containers LLC delivers waste to the Facility

that does not conform to the identified regulations and requirements NSC Containers LLC shall be

responsible for any cost incurred by the city in the treatment, handling and/or removal and proper

disposal of the non-conforming waste.

7. Vehicles
a. License: All vehicles utilized by NSC Containers LLC to deliver solid waste to the Facility

pursuant to this Agreement shall have a current hauler's license issued by the Sebastian

County Regional Solid Waste Management District.

b. Covered Loads: Allsolid waste delivered by NSC Containers LLC to the Facility pursuant to this

Agreement, shall be delivered in vehicles in which all loaded solid waste is covered and

secured to prevent blowing or dropping on public rights'of-way or City-owned property from

the point of location to the point of disposal at the Facility.

8. lnspection of Records: Both parties shall have access to the governmental and business records of

the other party relevant to this Agreement, for the purpose of veri!ing any information pertinent to
this Agreement. Any exercise of such right of Inspection shall occur at the normal business office and

during the normal business hours of the party who holds the information. NSC Containers LLC

acknowledges that it will comply with reasonable requests of the City for information regarding the

types and amounts of solid waste being disposed of at the Facility, as well as the location of the

collection of the waste, as relevant to this Agreement.

9. Disoute Resolution: tn the eventthateither party believes that the other party is in violation ofany
provision of this Agreement that party shall provide to the other party, in writing, a notice of the

alleged breach. within ten (10) days of receipt of notice, the notified party shall respond to the

allegations. lf the response does not resolve the issue, either party may request, in writing, that a

meetin8 of the parties and/or their authorized representatives be held. Such meeting shall be held

within thirty (30) days of this request, attheOfficeofthe Fort Smith City Administrator. Exceptinan

emergency situation, neither party may initiate litigation regarding the alleged breach until the

dispute resolution provisions, as set forth herein, have been completed. lf this meeting does not
resuh in a resolution of the dispute, either party may pursue any appropriate legal or equitable

remedies, including rescission, with a court of competent iurisdiction.

c

fortsmithar.gov

193



10. Term: This permit and agreement shall have a term of two (2) years from the date of execution.

11. Choice of Law: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arkansas.

12. AssiEnment: The provisions ofthis Agreement are not assignable by either party without the prior.
written consent of the other party.

13. Revocatlon of franchise:
a. The Board of Directors may revoke any solid waste collection franchise if the franchisee:

i. Fails to comply with any provision ofthis article, any other city ordinance, or any state
or federal law applicable to the collection and disposition of solid waste material

ii. Makes a false statement in the application or in a hearing concerning the solid waste
collegtion franchise; or

iii. Fails to pay a fee required by the article at the time at was due

b. Before revoking a franchise under subsection (a) above, the Director of Solid Waste Services

shall notify the franchisee in writing that the franchisee is being considered for revocation.

The notice must include the reason for the proposed revocation, and a statement that the
franchisee has ten (10) days to comply with the notice.

i. Franchise shall be revocable upon ten (10) days' notice by the city when, in the
opinlon of the Director of Solid Waste services, the work being performed by NSC

Containers LLC is being performed in such a manner as to constitute a public menace

or nuisance or to be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of
the city.

c. Should a franchisee have its franchise revoked, the franchisee may be granted a period of
time, up to a maximum of six (6) months, by the Director of Solid Waste Services to conclude

its solid waste business in the City of Fort Smith, as long as the franchisee continues paying

the set franchise fee and maintains the required insurance requirements.

14. Non-transferability: A solid waste collection franchise issued to one (U person may not be

transferred to another person without authorization by the Board of Directors.

15. lndemnification: NSC Containers LLC agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City from and a8ainst

any and all suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and

reasonable attorneys' fees resuhing from NSC Cont3iners LLC operations hereunder. Provided,

however, that NSC Containers LLC shall not be liable for any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims,

demands, damages, costs, expenses, or attorneys' fees solely caused by the willful or negligent acts

or omissions of the City's employees.

16. lnsurance: NSC Containers LLC shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in full
force and effect Employe/s tiability, Workmen's Compensation, Public Liability, and Property Damage

Insurance. Before commencement of work under this A8reement, NSC Containers LLC agrees to
furnish to the City certificates of insurance or other evidence to the effect that such insurance has

been procured and is in force. Forthe purpose ofthis Agreement, NSC Containers LLCshall carrythe
following types of insurance in at least the amounts specified below, with the City of Fort Smith named

as certificate holder;

fortsmithar.gov
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Worker's Compensation
Coverage A
Coverage B

General Liability
Each occurrence
Dama8e to rented premises per occurrence
Medical Expense (any 1 personl
Personal and Advertising lnrury
General Aggregate
Other: Products-Completed Operations

Automobile
Combined Sintle Limit (per accidentl

Llmbrella
Each occurrence
Retention

Statutory
Employe/s Liability
31,0{D,000 per injury
51,000,000 total for injury
S1,000,000 total for disease

s1,o0o,ooo
s30o,ooo
ss,ooo
s1,OO0,0oo
$2,0o0,000
s2,000,000

$1,000,000

s2,(x)o,ooo
slo,ooo

17. Force teure: Neither party hereto shall be liable for its failure to perform hereunder due to
circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to. strikes or other labor

disputes, riots, civil disturbances or sabotage, fires, floods, explosions, accidents, weather or acts of
God affecting either party hereunder. ln the event any of the circumstances listed in the preceding

sentence, or if any federal, state or local court or authority takes any action which would (i) close or
restrict operations at the Facility, (ii) limit the quantity or prohibit the disposal of waste at the Facility

or, (iii) limit the ability of or prohibit NSC Containers LLC, from delivering waste to the Facility, NSC

Containers LLC shall have the right, at its option, to reduce, suspend or terminate delivery of waste to
the Facility, as set forth hereunder, immediately, without Prior notices and without any additional
liabilities between the parties.

18. Severability: lf any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in

any respect, this Agreement shall remain in effect and be construed without regard to such provision.

19. Entir€ Alreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties,

replacing and amending any prior agreements between the parties. and shall be binding upon all
parties hereto, their successors, heirs, representatives and approved assigns' Any provision, term or
condition in any acknowledgment, purchase order or other response by the CitY to NSC Containers

LLC, or by NSC Containers LLC to the City, which is in addition to or different from the provisions of
this Agreement shall be deemed objected to by the other party and shall be of no effect.

20. Counterparts and ronic Sisnature: This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same

instrument. The facsimile, email or other electronically delivered signatures of the parties shall be

deemed to constitute original signatures, and facsimile or electronic copies hereof shall be deemed

to constitute duplicate originals. Signatures delivered by facsimile, email or other electronic means

shall bind the signatory notwithstanding any subsequent failure or refusal to deliver an original
signature signed in ink.
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21. l{otlces: Any notice required to be given pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be

considered to be validly delivered, if it is sent by U.S. Certified Mail or if it is hand delivered, and a

si8ned receipt is obtained. Such notice should give the followinS:

lf to the City: City of Fort Smith
Director of Solid Waste Services

5900 Commerce Rd

Fort Smith, AR 72916
(479) 784-23s0

lf to: NSC Containers LLC

PO Box 6462
Van Buren, AR 72955
Michael Hodges
479-883-9565

This Agreement is executed as of this 

- 

day of
representatives of the parties.

_, by the authorized

CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS

By

GeorBe B. Mccill, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

By

Michael Hodges, Owner
NSC Containers LLC
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f)' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSU RANCE 11t?22024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AI{D CONFERS IIO RIGHTS UPON THE CERNHGATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRITIATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AIIIEND, EXIENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEO SY T,{E POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERIS), AUIHORIZED
REPRESEi{TATIVE OR PRODUCER, AIIO THE CERNFIGATE HOLOER.

IMPORTANT: lf lhe cerlificale INSURED. the must have ADOITIONAL INSURED ptovisions or be endorsed.

tf SUBROGATION lS WAIVEO, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies m.y require an €ndorsement. A stat€ment on
this certilrcete does not confer rights to the certifica(e holder in lieu of such endors€ment(s)-

PioarucEn

Cmss Poinle ln6urance Advisors

PO Box 1747

AR 72902

Casey Bryce

14791785.2912 14791 424490?

caseyb@CP.lns.com

INSUREE(SI AFFOAOft G COVERA6E

I||guiER A . CirEinnati Insurance Compeniss

IIISURED

Noms Seruic€s & ConstJuclon. lnc,

Sinon T€€m. Inc.: NSC Coitainers. LLC

Po Box 10386

Fod smith AR 72917 0386

tNsuRER B - Bridgelield casually Insurance Compafiy 10335

COVERAGES oERTIFICATE HUiiBER. cL24112267010 REVISION NUtIBER:

THIS ISTO CERTIFY THATTHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED 6ELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENI TERM OR CONDIIIOi'I OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER oOCUI\,IENT WTH RESPECT TO wHlcH THls

CERTIFICATE MAY B€ ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BYTH€ POLICIES DESCRIBED HERSN IS SUBJECTTOALLTHE TERMS.

EXCIUSIONS AT{D CONOITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES UMITS SHOWT MAY HAVE BEEN REOUC€D BY PA]D CIAIMS

GEN'L AGGN'GAIE UMN APPUES PER

OTHER:

,.IECT LOC

EPP 0465455 11i23t2024 111212025

EACH OCCIJRRENCE s 1,000.000

PREJTTSES (Ea o..!tre@r r 500.000

s 10.000

PERSONALd ADV INJURY s r.000.000

5 2,000.000

PRODUCTS . COMPIOPAG6 g 2.o0o,o0o

!

AUTOi'O8ILE IIABIUN

OWNED
AUIoS OiltY
HIRED
AI]TOS ol{LY

SCHEOULEO EPP 0465,155 11!23t2024 11123i2425

5 1.000.000

EODILY iNJURY (P.T ce.9onl 9

s

s

UTBRELIA L|AB

EICESS UAA

OCCUR ;

s

I

$loitGRS co PENsatoil
AllD EIPLOYEFS'UABIITY
A,IY PROPRIETOF]PARTNER/EAtCIJTI!€
OFFICERIMEUBER a:xCl-UDED,

oEscRrmON OF OPERAiONS baE{

019€565.1 1 11t23t2024 1112312025

x STA-IUTE

EL E^CH ACCIO€NT s 1,000,000

EL O'SEASE , EA EIIPLOYEE s I.000,000

E L OISEASE , PO(ICY L]MIT 5 1,000.000

Rented/Leased Equrpmenl
EPP 0465.155 11n3t2025

Limit

Oeductibl€

235,000

1.000

bEscRrpTloN oF opE taTtofls I tocaToNs / vEHrcLEs (acoio rol. addnbn l R.mrl. 3.h.d!1.. mry !o .i!.h.d il tM. +*. i. r.qurr.dl

CE

Cit) of Fort Smith - Solid W.sle SorvrceB

5go0 comm6r.a Rd

Forl Smilh AR 72916

SHOULO ANY OF THE AAOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAI{CELLEO BEFORE
THE EXPIRA]ION OATETHEREOF, NOTICE WLL AE OELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE wlTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS

AUTXOFIZEO REPRESErIATIVE

/,.--/k/

HOLOER CANCELLATION

ACORD 2512016/03)

@ 1988-ml6 ACORD coRPoRATloN. All .ights reservcd.

The ACORD nam€ and logo ..e .egistercd mark otACORD

COI' ERCIAT GENERAT UAAIUIY

cLA.[rs.iraDE El occuR

5

t!rl

I

I
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COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE NUiIBER: 9796731 5 REVISION NUMBER:

DAIE I M/DT'YYY!')

10n312025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A IIATTER OF IiIFORMATIOT ONLY AIID COI{FERS NO RIGHTS UPO THE CERIIFICATE HOLOER- THIS
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIRIIiATIVELY OR TIEGATIVELY AIUIENO, EXTEXD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORI'EO BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURAI{CE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COI{TRACT AETWEEI THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZEO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf tho csrtlffc.te holdo, 18 .n AOOITIONAL I SURED, the policy(los) mult hqvo ADOITIONAL INSUREO p,oviEiont ot be endoBsd.
ll SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subloct lo thr i.rm! and condltlon! ot lho pollcy, cenrln pollclor m.y roqulro ah ondoEement A slatomont on
thla csrtlflcato doo! nol contor iights to tho cortificatg holdor ln lleu ofauch endorromont(a).

PROOI CEi
Higginbotham lnsurance Agency, lnc.
13800 Ouail Pointe Drive
Oklahoma City OK 73134

Lrc6ns€f: 2081 754

m:No. Enr 40t842,5385

AOORESS:

INSURERISI AFFOROING COVERAGE

rr{suRER a: Scottsdale lnsuranc€ Company 41297

fisu8Eo
NSC Containers. LLC
901 A Fresno Street
Fort Smith AR 72901

TN3URERB: ProgGssive Norhwestem lns co 42919

rNguRERc I LUBA Casuelly lnsurance Comparry 12472

INSI.IRERE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW l.lAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INOICAIED, NOTWTHSTANOING Ai.IY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AI'IY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO v'/[lICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDEO gY THE POLICIES OESCRIEED HEREIN IS SUAJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONOITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOIIN MAY I]AVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

TYPE OF INSURANC€ LIMITS

X

cr M$,raDE lx leun

GEN L AGGREGATE LII'IIAPPL]ES PER

X ,o.,cv f ]1ffi .oc

OTHERT

cPSE145e25 '11Q312025 EACHOCCURFENCE s 1.000,000

s 300.000

s5000MEDEXP (A^y Fe p.rn)
PERSONA! TAOV ]NJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

t 1,000,000

t 2.000,000

PROOI]CIS. COMP/oP AGG 52.000.000

s

B AUTOIYIOBILE LIABIUIY

ol\i{ED
AUfOSONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

X SCHEDUL€O
AUTOS
NONOIJINEO
AUTOS ONLY

992525283 '1112312023 11D31m26 s 1.000.000

BOOILY INJURY (Pq pdloi)

aOOTLY INJURY (P€r .c.rdenl)

s

s

x x OCCUR

CLAIIIL$MAOE

028000034?9158 1112312025 11i231?026 s 2.000,000

s

oEo RETENIION! lO,OOO s

c !/YOiXEAS COf FEX3A ITOi
ANO EiIPIOYERS' LIABILIIY
AMTPROPRETO&PARTAIER,IEXECUIIV€
OFFICER'MEMAER EXCTTJO€O?

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b6b'T

028000024429125 1112312025 11n!2026 x EF[.u,: ER

E L EACH ACCIOEMI 51,000,000

E L OISEASE , EA EMPIOY€€ 51,@0,000

E L OISEASE . POLICY UMIT s 1.000.000

D€SCRlpTtON OF OpERATtOttS t IOCATIONS MHTCLES IACmD tO1. A.ldltlorlrl R.mrlo s.tr.doh, lrry !. rtt .h.d I nEr..p.o L ,lqulEdl

CERTIFICATE HOLOER CANCELLATION

city of Fort smilh solid wast6 services
5900 Commerce Rd
Fort Smith AR 729'16

SHOULD ANY OF T}IE ABOVE OESCRIBEO POUCIES AE CAIICELLEO BEFORE
rHE EXPIRAIIOI{ DATE THEREOF, IIOIICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDAT{CE WTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUIHORIzEO

ol 8-2015

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORO name and logo are.egistered marks ofACORD
TION. All rights reservod

NSCCONT&

11t23t202aCOMMERCIAL GEN€RAL UABILITY

s

(P.r .cc6a.\u

EACHOCCURRENCE

EXCESS LIAB
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ctw oF FoRT sMtTH, ARKANSAS

OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
623 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, AR 72901

14791 784-2276 | planning@fortsmithar.gov

Eusiness Namei NSC CONTAINERS tLC
DBA: NSC CONTAINERS LLC

901 FRESNO ST

FORT SMITH, AR 72901

MICHAEL HODGES

@7784-2025

4l9l2l2s
41912026

Busine5s Location:

BUSINESS REGISTRATION

BusinessType(s): 813910 Contractors'associations

MailinB Addross; PO BOX 6452
VAN BUREN, AR 72956

Owner:

License Number:

lssu€d Date:

Explratlon Date:

License Type:

Classiflcation:

Contractor's Shop and storage Yard

Occupational Business

So.oo

(1) Business Registrations are non-transferrable and must be posted in a conspicuous place in the licensed business location. To

keep this registration valid as issues, it is your responsibility to keep it current.
(2)This license does not authorize a business to operate in conflict with the laws ofthe City of Fon Smith (inclusive of zoning

regulations) or the State of Arkansas.
(3fA change in business location, classifications, or ownership will necessitate a new license application process.

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PTACE
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MEMORANDUM

 

TO: Mayor and Board of Directors
FROM: Jessica Underwood, Executive Assistant
DATE: November 10, 2025
SUBJECT: Appointment: Audit Advisory Committee

 

 
 
 
 
SUMMARY
Three terms on the Audit Advisory Committee are set to expire on November 30, 2025, which
include the positions currently held by Director Neal Martin, Director Christina Catsavis, and
Ed Ralston.
 
For this meeting, appointments for the two Director positions are to be considered. No other
applications have been submitted for consideration. 
 
The new terms for the two Board of Directors will expire on November 30, 2028.

ATTACHMENTS
1. AUDIT COMMITTEE.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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AUDIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

The Audit Committee serves in an advisory capacity to the board of directors to advise the board of 

directors on all matters relating to the annual financial audit and on matters related to the city’s internal 

control structure. 

 

The committee includes four private citizens of Fort Smith and three members of the board of directors.  

At least one member of the committee shall be a certified public accountant. 

 

Members shall be nominated by the city administrator and appointed by the Board of Directors.  

Following initial terms of one, two and three year, members shall serve three year terms.  The committee 

meets on call. 

      DATE APPOINTED TERM EXPIRES 

DIRECTORS 

Andre’ Good     01/03/23  11/30/27 

4716 Mill Pond Court (04)      

479-285-4932 (c) 

Andre.good@fortsmithar.gov  

 

Neal Martin     01/08/19  11/30/25 

7716 Dover Circle (03) 

913-481-6073 

Neal.Martin@fortsmithar.gov 

 

Christina Catsavis    01/07/25  11/30/25 

479-867-4802 

Christina.catsavis@fortsmithar.gov 

 

 

CITIZENS 

Lavon Morton     06/17/25  11/30/27 

Retired 

10408 Innsbruck Ct 

479-462-2643 

jaglmorton@gmail.com  

 

Deana Infield (Chair)    10/17/12  11/30/27 

CPA 

2819 Enid (01) 

484-5740 (w) 

629-6622 (c) 

dinfield@landmarkcpas.com 
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Ed Ralston     08/15/17  11/30/25 

Business Owner 

3205 Free Ferry Road (03) 

461-2000 

Ed.Ralston@RalstonIndustries.com 

 

Russell Bragg     01/18/24  11/30/26 

Retired     

1503 Wheaton Trace 

479-459-1107 

Russell.bragg59@gmail.com 
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MEMORANDUM

 

TO: Mayor and Board of Directors
FROM: Jessica Underwood, Executive Assistant
DATE: November 10, 2025
SUBJECT: Appointment: Building Board of Adjustment and Appeals

 

 
 
 
 
SUMMARY
Two terms on the Building Board of Adjustment and Appeals are set to expire on November
30, 2025. Michelle Dodroe is interested in reappointment. No other applications were
submitted for consideration. 
 
Appointments are made by the Board of Directors; one appointment is needed at this time. 
The new term will expire on November 30, 2029. 

ATTACHMENTS
1. Building Board of Ajustment and Appeals.pdf

Board of Directors Staff Report November 18, 2025
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